2018		Barium	0.194	0.19 -	0.194	2	2	ppm	N		Discharge of	f drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.			
2018	Fluoride		0.27	0.24 – 0.27		4	4.0	ppm	N		Erosion of n aluminum fa	natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and actories.			
2018	Nitrate [measured as nitrogen]		0.02	0.01 - 0.02		10	10	ppm	N		Runoff from	n fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits			
Radioactive Contaminants															
2019	Beta/Photon Emitters		14	9.9 – 14		0	50	pCi/L*	N		Decay of natural and man-made deposits.				
*EPA considers 50 pCi/L to be the level of concern for beta particles.															
2019	Combined Radium 226/228		4	4 2.96 – 3.67		0	5	pCi/L	N		Erosion of n	natural deposits.			
2019		Alpha excluding and uranium	18.3	8.3 - 1	18.3	0	15	pCi/L	N		Erosion of n	natural deposits.			
Disinfectant By-Products															
	Haloacet	tic Acids (HAA5)				None	60	ppb	N		By-product	of drinking water disinfection.			
	Total Trihalo	omethanes (TTHM)			-	None	80	ppb	N		By-product	of drinking water disinfection.			
Year		Constituent	Average Level	Range of L	evels Detected	d MRC	DL	MRDLG	Units	Viol	lation? Y/N Source in Drinking Water				
Disinfectant Residual (Sampled in the Distribution System)															
2019	C	Chlorine (Free)	1.20	0.5	9 – 1.82	4.0		4.0	ppm		N	Water additive used to control microbes.			
Year	Constituent	90 <sup>th</sup> Percentile	ites Exceeding Action Level	Action Level (A	AL) MCLG	Units	Vi	olation? Y	//N		Possible Source(s) of Contaminant				
					Lead a	nd Coppe	r Result	s – (Sampl	ed in the Di	stributio	n System)				
2016	Lead 0.409 0 15			15	0	ppb	b N		Co	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.					
2019	Copper	0.0576	0	1.3	1.3	ppm		Ν	Er	osion of I	natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.				
								Violatio	ons						
	Violation Type Violation Begin Violation End						Explanation								
Gross Alpl cancer.	ha Excluding Rad	don and Uranium - Certa	ain minerals are radioactive and	l may emit a for	rm of radiation	known as	alpha ra	adiation. S	ome people	who drir	nk water conta	aining alpha emitters in excess of the MCL over many years may have an increased risk of getting			
MCL, A	verage		01/01/2019	01/01/2019			Water samples showed that the amount of this contaminant in our drinking water was above its standard (called a maximum contaminant level and abbreviated MCL) for the period indicated.								
MCL, A	verage		07/01/2019	07/01/2019 09/30/2019			Water samples showed that the amount of this contaminant in our drinking water was above its standard (called a maximum contaminant level and abbreviated MCL) for the period indicated.								
Public Not emergenc		The Public Notification F	Rule helps to ensure that consu	mers will alway	s know if there			,				ately alert consumers if there is a serious problem with their drinking water (e.g., a boil water			
-	-y). Notice Rule Link	ed to Violation	09/24/2019	/2019 2019			We failed to adequately notify you, our drinking water consumers, about a violation of the drinking water regulations.								
Revised Total Coliform Rule (RTCR) - The Revised Total Coliform Rule (RTCR) seeks to prevent waterborne diseases caused by E. coli. E. coli are bacteria whose presence indicates that the water may be contaminated with human or animal wastes. Human pathogens in these wastes can cause short-term effects, such as diarrhea, cramps, nausea, headaches, or other symptoms. They may pose a greater health risk for infants, young children, the elderly, and people with severely compromised immuno systems.															
	pring Routine, M			09/01/2019 09/30/2019		9 1					the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking				

Definitions Action Level (AL)--The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow. Action Level Goal (ALG) – The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety. Avg - Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.

Level 1 Assessment - A study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system

Level 2 Assessment — A very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an E. coli MCL violation has occurred and/or why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system on multiple occasions

Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL)—The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology. Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG)—The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL)—The highest level of disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal (MRDLG)—The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants Treatment Technique (TT)—A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.

# Secondary Constituents

Many constituents (such as calcium, sodium, or iron) which are often found in drinking water, can cause taste, color, and odor problems. The taste and odor constituents are called secondary constituents and are regulated by the State of Texas, not the EPA. These constituents are not causes for health concerns. Therefore, secondaries are not required to be reported in the document but they may affect the appearance and taste of your water. Secondary Constituents: No contaminants found above limit.

## Other Testing

Organic Contaminants: Testing waived, not reported, or none detected. E Coli: Reported monthly tests found no E Coli bacteria.

Unregulated Contaminant Monitoring Rule 3 (UCMR3) Unregulated contaminants are those for which EPA has not established drinking water standards. The purpose of unregulated contaminant monitoring is to assist EPA in determining the occurrence of unregulated contaminants in drinking water and whether future regulation is warranted. Any unregulated Contaminants are reported in the following tables. For additional information and data visit https://www.epa.gov/dwucm econd-unregulated-contaminantnonitoring-rule, or call the Safe Drinking Water Hotline at (800) 426-4791.

Year	Constituent	Concentration Range	Avg	MCL	Units
2019	Dibromochloromethane	<1 - 1	1	NA	ppb

# ABBREVIATIONS
